Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

3-099Y

Committee

Facilities

Introduction Date

5-22-2013

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

May 22, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Professional Services - SGI Construction
Management - Division of Facilities Planning and Management Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alighment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for
Professional Services with SGI Construction Management for Construction
Management Services on behalf of the District at Division of Facilities Planning
and Management, in an amount not-to exceed $295,728.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $7,205,793.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$7,501,521.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full
force and effect as originally stated.

SGl has been retained to provide the construction management services for the
Cole building, Tilden and 2111 International due to water damage at the main
building.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for
Professional Services with SGI Construction Management for Construction
Management Services on behalf of the District at Division of Facilities Planning
and Management, in an amount not-to exceed $295,728.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $7,205,793.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$7,501,521.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full
force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact Risk Management

Attachments e Agreement for Professional Services including scope of work

www.ousd.kTZ.ca.us



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: SGI Construction Management

Billing Rate: Two hundred ninety-five thousand, seven hundred twenty-eight dollars and no cents
($295,728.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide space planning and building evaluation of the existing Cole Elementary School
building, and to also provide the costs for future renovations to Tilden and 2111 International.

2. Specific Outcomes:
Safe and healthy, supportive office building for staff.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community distiict

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Federal Acquisition Reniilatinn Quhnart O 4 and hv <ianina this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List

W/M/{ JDD‘Z/ZL 'Ain/é/{/(él//1 \,I I/))’ ZL/( '///;77
Susie Butler-Berkley ’ /
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID No. 11.2006
Introduction Date 11/82011
EnactmentNo. A A
Enactment Date
By A

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Office of the Board of Education
November 16, 2011

To: Board of Education

From: Tony Smith, Ph. D, Superintendent,
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning & Management

Subject: Agreement for Professional Services — Seville Group, Inc. dba SGI
Construction Management- Division of Facilities Planning and Management
Construction Management / Program Management Services for Measure B
and Capital Projects

ACT*™ ™™ "EQUESTED
Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with SGI
Construction Management (“SGI”) for Program and Construction Management Services ('PM™)
for Division of Facilities, Planning and Management Capital and Measure B Projects, in an
amount not-to-exceed Seven Million Two FHundred Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety
Three Dollars ($7,205,793.00). The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 1,
2011 and shall conclude on December 31, 2013,

™+ ~“KGROUND

program Management Services, which are dircetly related to the District’s construction work, are
not subject to the formal, fow bid process, and instead require that a “fair, competitive selection
process” is followed. (Gov. Code § 4529.12). School districts generally comply with these
requirements by using a request for proposal ("R¥FP”) process to procure these types of
services. It is standard public works industry practice that a PM contract, let through a fair and
compelitive selection process, be for multiple-year duration. subject to termination by the
District’s for its convenience and for cause. The current PM contract with SGI will be for a 25
month duration.






























10.2.

Article 11.

11,1,

11.3.

Article 12.

12.1.

(“Claims”}, to property or persons, including personal injury and/or death,
directly or indirectly arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the
performance of the services, the Project, or this Agreement unless a Claim is
caused by the sole negligence or sole willful misconduct of the indemnified
parties.

Construction Manager shall pay and satisfy any judgment, award or decree
that may be rendered against the indemnified parties in any Claim.
Constructicn Manager shall aiso reimburse District for the cost of any
settlement pald by District arising out of any Claim. Construction Manager
shall reimburse the indemnified parties for any and all legal expenses and
costs, including attorneys’ fees, expert witness fees and consultant fees,
incurred by each of them in connection therewith or in enforcing the
indemnity herein provided to the extent caused by the above agreement to
indemnify. Construction Manager’s obligation to indemnify shali not be
restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by the indemnified parties.
District shall have the right to accept or reject any legal representation that
Construction Manager proposes to defend the indemnified parties.

FINGERPRINTING

Unless the District has determined pursuant to Education Code section
45125,2 that on the basis of scope of work in this Agreement that
Construction Manager and its subcontractors and employees will have only
limited contact with pupils, the Construction Manager shall comply with the
provisions of Education Code section 45125.01 regarding the submission of
employee fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the
completicn of criminal background investigations of its employees. The
Construction Manager shall not permit any employee to have any contact with
District pupils until such time as the Construction Manager has verified in
writing to the governing board of the District that the employee has not been
convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code section 45122.1. The
Construction Manager's responsibility shall extend to all emplcyees, agents,
and employees or agents of its subcontracts regardiess of whether those
individuals are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or
acting as independent contractors of the Construction Manager. Verification
of compliance with this section and the Criminal Background Investigation
Certification (Exhibit “E”) shall be provided in writing to the District prior to
each individual's commencement of employment or participation on the
Project and prior to permitting contact with any student.

No drugs, alcoho! and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings
and/or grounds on District property. No students, staff, visitors, or
contractors are to use drugs on these sites.

Unacceptable and/or loud language will not be tolerated. “Cat calls” or other
derogatery language toward students or public will not be allowed.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DISTRICT
The District shall examine the documents submitted by the Construction

Manager and shall render decisions so as to avoid unreasonable delay in the
process of the Construction Manager’s services.

Agreement for Construction Management Services Page 7









14.6.

14.7.

Article 15.

14.5.1.

14.5.2.

14.5.3.

14.5.4.

14.5.5.

14.5.6.

All policies except for the prcfessional insurance policy shall be written
on an occurrence form

The District, the Construction Manager, their representatives,
consultants, trustees, officers, officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers (“Additional Insureds”) are to be covered as additional
insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or
on behalf of the Construction Manager; instruments of service and
completed operations of the Construction Manager; premises owned,
occupied or used by the Construction Manager; or automobiles owned,
leased, hired or borrowed by the Construction Manager. The coverage
shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded
to the Additional Insureds.

For any claims related to this project, the Construction Manager’s
insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the
Additional Insureds. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by
the Additional Insureds shall be in excess of the Construction
Manager’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.

Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the policies
including breaches of warranties shall not affect coverage provided to
the Additional Insureds.

The Construction Manager's insurance shall apply separately to each
insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with
respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability.

Fach insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to
state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either
party, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days
prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has
been given to the District.

Acceptability of Insurers: Insurance is to be placed with insurers admitted
in California with a current A.M, Best's rating of no less than A:VIL

Verification of Coverage: Construction Manager shall furnish the District

with:

14.7.1. Certificates of insurance showing maintenance of the required
insurance coverage;

14.7.2. Original endorsements affecting general liability and automobile
liability coverage. The endorsements are to be signed by a person
authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf., All
endorsements are to be received and approved by the District before
work commences.

NONDISCRIMINATION

Construction Manager agrees that no discrimination shall be made in the
employment of persons under this Agreement because of the race, national

origin,

ancestry, religion, age, physical disability, sex, or sexuat orientation of

Agreement for Construction Management Services Page 10





















E

a4 lvB-r-r L W1
. L

RESPONSIBILITIES /=) <777 " =7 7(C

BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL PROC 1AM SERVICES
| :CONSTRUCTIC PHASE
PRE-BID PHASE

BIDDING PHASE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
PROJECT COMPLETION

FINAL DOCUMENTS

WARRANTY

STION MANAGER

A-8

A-8



EXHIE™™ ™"

RESP: ESA SE - | CT. {MA|

Construction Manager shall provide professlonal services necessary for completing the

following:

1. BASIC SERVICES

1.1,

1.2.

1.4,

1.5,

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

Provide work which shall comply with professiona! standards and applicable
requirements of federal, state, and local law.

Advise the District as to the regulatory agencies that have jurisdiction over the
Project, and as to coordination with and implementation of the requirements of
the regulatory agencies, including without limitation the Division of the State

Architect.

Contract for or employ, at Construction Manager’s expense, sub-consultant(s)
to the extent deemed necessary for Construction Manager’s services, Nothing
in the foregoing shall create any contractua’ relationship between the District
and any sub-consultant(s} employed by the Construction Manager under terms
of this Agreement.

Cooperate with other professionals employed by the District for the design,
coordination or management of other work related to the Project.

Chair, conduct and take minutes of periodic meetings between District and its
design professional(s) of the Site Comrmnittee meetings, and of construction
meetings during the course of the projects. Construction Manager shall invite
the District and/or its representative to participate in these mesetings.
Construction Manager shall keep meeting minutes to document comments
generated in these meetings, but shall not be responsible for analyzing design
issues raised in said mesatings.

Be responsible for the professional quality and technical accuracy of all cost
estimates, constructability reviews, studies, reports, projections, opinions of
the probable cost of construction, and other services furnished by Construction
Manager under this Agreement as well as coordination with all Master Plans,
studies, reports and other information provided by District to Constructicn
Manager. Construction Manager shall, without additional compersation,
correct or revise any errors or omissions in the deliverables it generates.

Maintain a log of all meetings, site visits or discussions held in conjunction with
the waork of this Project, with documentation of major discussion points,
observations, dacisions, questions or comments. These shall be furnished to
the District and/or its representative for inclusion in the o verall Project
documentation.

At the reguest of the District, cevelop a Management Information System to
assist in establishing communications between the District, Construction
Manager, design professional(s), contractor(s) and other parties on the
Project. In developing the MIS, the Construction Manager shall interview the
District’s key personnel and others in order to determine the type of
information to be managed and reported, the reporting format, the desired
frequency for distribution of the various reports, the degree of a ccessibiiity by

Agreement for Construction Management Services - Exhibis Page A-1



1.8,

1.1

1.12.

1.14.

1.15.

1.16.

1.19.

1.20.

potential users, and the security protoce’ for the system.

Coordinate transmittal of documents to regulatory agencies for review and shall
advise the District of potential probiems in completion of such reviews.

Prapare a bidders list for each bid package for approval by District.

Assist the District in pre-qualifying bidders if prequalification is desired by the
District. This service shall include the following:

1.11.1. Preparation and distribution of prequalification guestionnaires;
1.11.2. Receiving and analyzing completed questionnaires;

1.11.3. Interviewing paossibie bidders, borcing agents and financial institutions;
and

1.11.4, Preparing recommendations for the District.

Conduct a telephonic and correspondence campaign to attempt to increase
interest among qualified bidders.

Assist the District in preparing and placing notices and advertisemeants to solicit
bids for the Project.

Coordinate the delivery of Bid Documents to the bidders. The District shall
obtain the District-approved Contract Documents from the Design Team and
the Construction Manager shall arrange for printing, binding, wrapning , and
deiivery to the bidders. The Construction Manager shall not be responsibte for
the cost of printing Bid Documents. The Construction Manager shall maintain a
list of bidders receiving Contract Documents.

Prepare an estimate of costs for all addenda and shall submit the estimate to
the District for approval, The Construction Cost Budget and other Project costs
shall be adjusted as indicated in the Agreement.

Provide and maintain 2 management team on the Projact sites.

Provide documentation, pictures, and cther information and assistance to the
District for the District’s use on a website for public access to show Project status.

Cooperate and coordinate with the persons responsible for operation of the
District’s labor compliance program, if applicable

Comply with any storm water management program that is approved by the
State and County and applicable to the Project, at no additional costto the
District.

1.1%.1. Ensure that all Project contractor(s), Project sub -contracter(s) and
Construction Manager’s sub-consultant{s) comply with any District -
approved storm water management program that is applicable to the
Project, at no additiona! cost to the District.

Provide direction and planning to ensure Project adherence to applicable
environmental requirements such as those emanating from the Environmental

Agreement for Construction Management Services - Exhibits Page A-2



1.21

GENI

2.1,

2.2,

2.3,

Protection Agency (EPA), Cal/EPA, the California Envirenmental Quality Act
("CEQA”}, Air Quality Management District and State of California and Regional
Water Quality Control Beard laws, regulations and rules. The Construction
Manager shall comply with, and easure that all contractors and their
subcontractors and Design Team and their sub-consultants comply with, any
storm water pollution prevention plans, other storm water management
program and other environmental impact mitigation requirements that are
approved by the District and applicable to the Project, at no additional cost to
the District.

Construction Manager is NOT responsible for the following scopes of work or
services, but shall assist the District in procuring these scopes of work or
services when required and Construction Manager shall coordinate and
integrate its work with any scopes of work or services provided by District
related to the following:

1.21.1. Ground contamination or hazardous material analysis.

1.21.2. Any asbestos testing, design or abatement,

1.21.3. Compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"),
except that Construction Manager shall provide current information for
use in CEQA compliance documents,

1.21.4. Historical significance report.

1.21.5. Solls investigation.

1.21.6. Geotechnical hazard report,

1.21.7. Topogranchic survey, including utility locating services,

1.21.8. Other items specifically designated as t he District’s responsibiiities
under this Agreement.

1.219. As-built documentation from previous construction projects.
AL PROGRAM SERVICES

General: Monitor and advise the District as to all material developments in
the Praject. Construction Manager shall develop and impiement with District
approval reporting methods for schedules, cost and budget status, and
projections for the Project, Construction Manager shall be the focal point of all
communication to and from construction contractor(s) and shall be copied on
all communications between District and its Design Team.

Scheduling: Prepare methods to track and repcrt on schedule status for the
Project. Construction Manager shall develop master schedules and milestone
schedules for the Project, and shall report on same each month to the District,

Cost Controls: Prepare and implement methods to budget and track all
expenditures on the Project. Construction Manager shall generate monthly
reports to the District reflecting this information.

Agreement for Construction Management Services - Exhibits o ragye a-3



agreement for Construction Management Services -~ exmons

2.4.

Communications to Board: The Construction Manager may be required to
attend each meeting of the District’s Board of Educatlon, and to provide
updetes at each meeting. In adcition, the Construction Manager shall attend
District property committee meetings, Citizen Bond Oversight Committee
meetings, COC, or other Project-related meetings within the community.

PRECONSTRUCTION PHASE

3.1,

3.2.

3.3.

Provide overall coordination of the Project; serve as the focal point of
communication, transmitting Information to the District and Project team on
general aspects of the Project, including planning, scheduling, cost
management, nrogress reporting, design review, dispute resoluticn, and
documentation. Communications from the contractor(s) to District and Project
Design Team shall be through the Construction Manager. The Construction
Manager shall receive simultaneous copies of all written communications from
the District or the Project Design Team to the contractoer{s).

Develop and implement District -approved implementation procedures, forms,
and reporting requirements for the Project that invoive all members of the
Project teams, including District, Design Team, and construction contractor{s}.

Value Engineering. Provide value engineering at the 100% Design
Development Phase and the 50% Construction Document Phase. This
evaluation will consist of a review of the proposed materials, equipment,
systems and other items depicted in the Design Dacuments and shall be
coordinated with the District’s design guidelines and the Design Team. The
Construction Manager will prepare a value engineering report will document
the results of the evaluation and make recommendations to the District with
respect to alternatives, deletions, or amendments of such proposed items that
pertain to the anticipated construction costs, useful life, maintenance and
operational costs and efficiencies. The Construction Manager shall provide to
the District value engineering recormmmendations and cost/henefit analysis of
those recommendations,

3.3.1.  The Construction Manager shall organize and conduct a2 value
engineering workshop for the Project.

3.3.1.1. The Censtruction Manager shall invite the Design Team to
participate In the workshop,

3.3.1.2. Prior to the value engineering workshop, the Construction
Manager and the Design Team will provide all participants with a
preliminary list of value engineering items for discussion and
arder of magnitude estimates of cost both for design and
construction.

3.3.1.3. The workshop will consist of an initial Project design review,
research of altermative solutions, and evaluations of alternatives.
The workshop will conclude with a review of design and
construction costs, benefits of various ftems saiected, and
selection of itemns to be incorporated into the Project design.

3.3.1.4. The Construction Manager will incorporate the workshop findings
into one complete report for submittal to the District and Design
Team.

Page A-4



3.4,

3.5,

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.5.

3.10.

3.3.2.  Value engineering is expected to be an ongoing process looking for
ways to build a more efficient and economical Project without reducing
its quality and meet its goals and objectives.

Constructability Reviews. Perform constructability reviews and site
verification of the Project at the 100% Design Development Phase and at 90%
Construction Documents. The Coi uction Manager shall review the design
documents for clarity, consistency, constructability and coordination. The resuits of
the review shall be provided in writing and as notations on the documents to the
District. The Construction Manager shall also make recommendations to the
District with respect to constructability, construction cost sequence of construction,
construction duration and separation of the contracts for various pro‘ects into
categories of the work and separate bid trade packages. However, the
Construction Manager is not responsible for providing, nor does the Construction
Manager control, the Project design or the contents of the design documents, The
Construction Manager’s actions in reviewing the Project design and design
documents and in making recommendations as provided herein are advisary only
to the District. The Dasign Team members are not third party beneficiaries of the
Construction Manager’s work described in this paragraph and the Design Team
members remains solely responsible for the contents of design drawings and
design documents.

Develep master bid/award schedule(s) including construction milestones for
the Project through the completicn of construction, as cirected by District, in
coordination with the Design Team and advise and consuit with District,
Construction Manager shall review and approve contractor(s)’ schedules, but
shall not dictate any contractor(s)’ means and/or methods of performance.

Establish schedules for the soils consuitant, for any hazardous materials testing
and other consultants, and review costs, estimates, and invoices of each.

Develop and implement a management control system to support such
functions as planning, organizing, scheduling, budgeting, reporting progress
and identifying and documenting problems and solutions for the Project. The
system will allow for monthly progress reports to the District regarding the
schedule for the Project.

Organize an initial planning workshop to create baseline parameters for the
Project, to define overall building requirements, Project strategy, conceptual
budget and schedule. Pursuant to understandings reached at these meetings,
Construction Manager will develop an implementation plan that identifies the
various phases of the Project, coordination among phases, and budget and
time constraints for each phase of the Project. The plan will include a detailed
strategy, master budget and master scheduie as well as identification of critical
events and milestone activities.

Attend all planning, programming and master site pfanning meetings refating
to the Project.

Provide updated cost estimates for the Project at the 100% Design

Development 50% Construction Documents Phase and the 90% or 100%
Construction Document Phase as directed by District; coordinate with the
Design Team and reconcile cost estimates with Design Team’s estimates.

Agreement yur vunsuruction Management Services - Exhivins rage A-5






6.4.

6.5,

5.6,

6.7.

6.8.

6.9,

6.10.

construction contractor(s)’ means and methods.

Conduct constructicn meetings for the Project to discuss and resolve such
matters as progress, quality and scheduling. Said meetings shall be weekly
unless Project conditions do not require that frequency. Prepare and promptly
distribute minutes. When required by field or other conditions, construction
progress, or the quality of workmanship, conduct special constru ction
meetings; record, prepare, and distribute minutes of these meetings to the
District, the affected construction contractor{s), and the Design Team.

Ensure that construction contractor(s) provide construction schedules as
required by their construction contracts, including activity sequences and
durations, submittal schedule, or procurement schedule for products that
require long lead time. Construction Manager shall review construction
contractor(s)’ construction schedules for conformity with the req ufrements of
the construction contract(s) and conformity with the overall schedule for the
Praject. Where construction contractor(s)” construction schedules do not so
conferm, Construction Manager will take appropriate measures to secure
compliance, subject to District approval.

Ensure construction contractor(s)’ compliance with the requirements of their
respective construction contracts for updating, revising, and other obligations
relative to their respective construction schedules. Construction Manager shall
incorporate construction contractor(s)’ construction schedule updates and
revisions into the Project construction schedule.

Continually monitor whether construction contract requirements are being
fuifilled and recommend courses of action <o the District when contractor(s)
fails to fulfill contractual requirements.

The Construction Manager may authorze minor variations in the work from the
requirements of the contract documents that do not involve an adjustment in
the contract price or the contract time or design and which are consistent with
the overall intent of the cortract documents. The Construction Manager shall
nrovide to the Design Team and the District copies of these authorizations.

Develop, implement, and coordinate with assistance from the District, the
Design Team, and the Project Inspector(s) ("Inspector”), procedures for the
submittal, review, verification and processing of applications by contractor(s)
for progress and final payments for all construction contracts.

The Constructien Manager shall review the Contractor(s)’ Safety Program
submittals and review and document the implementation of the Contractor(s)’
Safety Program. The Construction Manager shall report any observed
deviations from the Contractor(s)’ Safety Program and applicable CalCSHA
requirements to the appropriate contractor personnel and follow -up with a
written safety notice to both the contractor and the District. Neither the
Construction Manager nor the District shall be responsible for or have an y
tiability for contractors(s) failure to provide, comply with or enforce said safety
Drograms,

Record the progress of the Project by a daily log.

Monitor ongoing Project costs to verify that projected costs do not exceed
approved budget and provide the District timely notice of any potentlal

Agreement for Construction Mahayemeitt Services - Exhives Page A-7



6.186.

6.17.

6.20.

increase in costs in excess of approved budgets provided to Construction
Manager.

Negotiate contractor’s proposais and review change orders prepared by the
Design Team, with the Design Team’s input as needed, for approval by the
District’s governing board.

Maintain a change order log for the Project and implemeant procedures to
expedite processing of change orders.

Implement procedures for issues identification and resolution of actual or
potential claims of construction contractor(s) and take acticns to mitigate all
claims sgainst the District and attempt to eliminate and/or settle all claims,

Assist District in selecting and retaining special consultants including, without
limitation, project inspectors, ha zardous materials consultants, geotechnical
engineers, surveyors, and testing laboratories, and coordinate their services .

In conjunction with the Tnspector and the Design Team, moniter work of the
construction contractor(s) to determine that the work is being performed in
accordance with the requirements of the respective Construction Documents.
As appropriate, with assistance from the Design Team and the Inspector, make
recommendations to District regarding special inspection or testing of work
that is not in accordance with the provisions of the construction Contract
Documents.

To guard District against defects in the work of the construction contractor(s),

Construction Manager shall establish and implement a quality control program

to manitor the quality and workmanship of construction for conformity with:

6.18.1. Accepted industry standards;

6.122. Applicable laws, ruies, or ordinances; and

6.18.3. The design cdocuments and Contract Documents;

6.18.4. Where the work of a Construction contractor does not conform as set
forth above, Construction Manager shall, with the input of the Design

Team:

6.18.4.1.Notify the District of any non-conforming work observed by the
Construction Manager;

6.13.4.2 Reject the non-conforming work; and

6.18.4.3.Take any and all action(s) necessary to compel the construction
contractor(s) to correct the work.

Maintain logs of requests for information (“RFI") from construction
contractor{s}, based on information obtained from the Design Team.

Establish and implemant procedures, in collaboration with the District and the
Design Team, for expediting the processing and approval of shop drawings,
product data, samples, and other submitials for each contract. Receive and
transmit all submittals from the Corstruction contractor(s) to the Design Team

Agteement 1oy vonstruction Management Services - Exhibits Page A-8



6.21.

6.22.

6.23,

for review and approval. Maintain submittal and shop drawing logs.

Record the progress of work at the Project. When present, prepare daily
reports for the Project containing a record of weather, construction
contractor(s) present and their number of workers, work accomplished,
problems encountered, and other relevant data.

Prepare and distribute monthly project status reports for the Project, including
updates on project activities, progress of work, outstancing issues, potential
problems, schedule, status of RFls, change orders, and submittals .

Maintain at the Project site and, if necessary at the District Facilities office, a
current copy of all approved documents, drawings, specifications, addenda,
change orders and other modifications, and drawings marked by the
construction contractor(s) to record alt changes made during construction,
These shall include shop drawings, product data, samples, submittals,
applicable handbeoks, maintenance and operating manuals and instructions,
and other reiated documents and revisions which are relevant to the contract
work. Maintain records of principal building layout lines, elevations of the
bottom of footings, floar leveis, and key site elevations as provided by the
construction contractor(s). At the completion of the Project, deliver all such
records to District. Construction contractor(s) and the Design Team share
responsibility to prepare “Record Drawings” and “As-Builz” documents.

7. PROJECT COMPLETION

7.1

7.2,

7.3.

7.4.

The Construction Manager shall observe, with District’s maintenance personnel,
the construction contractor’s check-outs of utilities, operaticnat systems and
eguipment, and start-up and testing. The Construction Manager shall maintain
records of start-up and testing as provided by the construction contractor{s},
ensure District of compliance with applicable provisions of the contract(s) ),
that all work has been parformed and accepted, and that all systems are
complete and operative.

At the punch list phase of the Projiect or designated portions thereof, the
Construction Manager shall, in consultation with the Architect(s), the Design
Team, the Program Manager and PI, ensure the preparation of a list of
incomplete or unsatisfactory work or work which does not conform to the
requirements of the contract documenrts ("punch list work™} and a schedule for

‘the completion of the punch list work. The Construction Manager shall provide

this list to the construction contractor(s). The Construction Manager shall
coordinate construction contractors’ performance and compietion of punch list
work. The Construction Manager shall review the compieted punch list work
with the District, the Architect(s), the Design Team, the Program Manager and
PI. The Construction Manager shall ensure, with input from these entitles,that
the completed punch list work complies with applicable provisions of the
Construction contract(s).

The Construction Manager shall determine, with the District, the Architeci(s),
the Design Team, the Program Manager and PI, when the Project or designated
portions thereof are complete.

The Construction Manager shall conduct, with the District, the Architect(s), the
Design Team, the Pregram Manager and PI, final inspections of the Project or
designated portions thereof. The Construction Manager shall notify District of

Agrecmeorn 101 Lonssuruction Management Services - Exnioics Page A-9



final compietion.

7.5. The Construction Manager shall corsult with the District, the Architect(s), the
Design Team, the Program Manager and PI and shall determine when the
Project and the contractor’s work are finally completed. The Construction
Manager shall assist with the issuance of a Certificete of Final Completion, and
shall provide to the District a written recommendaticn regarding payment to
the contractors.

8. FINAL DOCUMENTS

8.1.  The Construction Manager shall review, monitor and approve all as bujlt
drawings, maintenance and operations manuals, and other closeout docum ents
to be sure all required documents meeting contract requirements are provided,
and shall secure and transmit to the District those documents and all required
guarantees, keys, manuals, record drawings, and daily logs. The Construction
Manager shall also forward all documents and plans to the District upon
completicn of the project and ensure all such plans and documents are well
organized for any appropriate audit or review of the project.

8.2. The Construction Manager shall use its best efforts and all d ue diligence to
ensure all Project participants provide all required closeout documents and
information on a timely basis and to not cause a delay in Project completion or
DSA’s approval of the Project.”

9. WARRANTY

The Construction Manager shall implement a Warranty Inspection and Warranty Work
procedure that all contractors are to follow. The procedure shall inciude a twelve (12)
month call back period and a final warranty inspection eleven (11) months after

Project completicn to inspect the Project and identify any cutstanding warranty work.

Agreement for Constructlon Management. lces - Exhibits Page A-10






EXHIBI™ “~”

““HEDULEOFW_ WK

[TO T D TO BY THE SA ) TAl EDP EXECUTIC OFT
AGREEMENT.]

Agreement for Construction Ma:iayement Services - Exhiuns - - raye C-1






Method of Payment

1. Construction Manager shall submit monthly invoices on a form and in the format
approved by the District.

2. Construction Manager shail submit these invoices in cuplicate to the District via the
District’s authorized representative.

3. Construction Manager shall submit to District on @ monthly basis documentation
showing proof that payments were made to his/her sub-consultants.

4. Upon receipt and approval of Construction Manager’s invoices, the District agrees to
make payments on all undisputed amounts within sixty (60) days of receipt of the
invoice.

Hourly Rates

1. The following rates, which include overhead, administrative cost and profit, shall be
utilized in arriving at the fee for Extra Services and shall not be changed for the term
of the Agreement. Construction Manager shall bill in quarter -hour increments for all
Extra Services.

"Job Title Ho %~ "~-*g

Principal In Charge: L _.ne
Project Director: $ .06
Construction Manager {s): %0
Assistant Construction Manager s .00
Other

Other

2. The mark-up on any approved item of Extra Services performed by sub-consultant(s)

or subcontractor(s) shall not exceed five percent (5%).

—A'én:cuu:nt for Consnruaun rianagement Services~ Exhibits Page D-2






[

U Gm weL aer el W Rl e Gal w6 B Wo ver WSE WS wuse ¥

K53

ZUS0_THFO LU0 L0 LMo Rl

s
vaan
fewTenD -
BHCENG
aos
Yoy
RN RO e . . -
voim
v
wn
™/
.M 1]
1
,_ v |
. (LY
! s
Vot
wmh
wn
o
REY
wara
rtn
Lr ot
»wA
RwAH
V-
S Yy ST
g T
s P s e
[ Rt
[T —
[ —
e e
ey T A
U — -
! ety S -
[PV
voNgy T T o
| o
ot
i »n
I
R “
. NINDD I
, Yokt ETNCTSmTITETY
i oS BEERRETS
3
'
l 1 oy 10 10 Vg s T T

| I — T

W8 MUWONTS  AVDOLLe L TN DSKD LAY M ST o !

HOE YROENS  AKDOLLAY  LIZE R (R ORIty OBATTIA 81 |
Lo WOLHE OB AL EY 15 19847) demg § 9904 Rk o

yaxa OATUINN P i
wma apurarEn % |
neoimr Som tarmunmRp M anty 5
HAZLRL B AT K RN YORT LIFAG "
Dl )

g wot IRy may ENY,
ETTRECOR A MRPS
WD R DS Qg WA BEWRG S5t
WORTHE IO (O N G0 WM Bnpr ey K unte #3000) ey

WOMR IS LT R 1YL ey Bruad b ovosm
000NTHE  ILD0MON DT R SLA Y pngs tpg MY, o sk iym
WXOTmIS  ILTOLOR  SLLH WM e way oy e

YOI T
0 540 Prned g AN MAED oD

(G051 L) TS T gt PReng
VIR 49 SRl D PR DY PORRD

FIADTL L
EMDRL 0L

nRYMOEOUPL RN _§
Y MY X O ENS) 2
ey 415 50 Wener i)
o Dem a0 MW §
ey S0 RO Y
.

H

t

HeF WIS UATZIWA  NAMEN 0R
. Aefosne  pONITEES UMM SN S0
.

MO MMOBEIT LMK





















SGI's focus in the public sector continues to grow as we expand applications of construction
management in the education sector. Since 1994, we have managed more than $7 billion in
educational facilities throughout California.

Our Northern and Southern California offices focus on program and construction management
of educational facilites—one of our largest project types. SGl's specialists have successful
education-specific experience in projet construction and program management,

SGI's scope of work ranges from project management of the Los Angeles Unified School District's
$20.3 billion Bond Program, to providing our services to clients such as West Contra Costa Unified
School District, East Side Union High School District and Coast Community College.

Our California projects have helped us gain insight and expertise in dealing with the state's
construction industry and local jurisdictions. We work closely with state regulatory agencies (OPSC,
DSA, SAB, SFM, SDE) and local planning agencies that affect the school planning process.

SGl uses an open-ended, flexible approach to delivering services tailored to our client's needs—
not a canned approach. Our services are built on experience from a wide variety of projects and
crafted to fit your specific needs, SGI's educational services include:

« Project/Construction Management + Scheduling and Estimating

+ Energy Audits + Risk Assessment

+ Facilities Audits and Assessments + Constructability Review

« Design-Build Contracting « Strategic Facility Planning

+ Value Engineering + Contract and Change Order Negotiation
+ Maintenance Planning + Urban Design

« Claims Avoidance and Resolution « Asset Analysis

+ Master Planning + Indoor Air Quality



Overview

The QUSD Administrative Building at 1025 — 2nd Avenue had a flood on January 8th, 2013. The
first order of business was to make emergency moves of each department into a two (2) plus year
temporary location and keep OUSD staff functional. The decision was made to use vacant OUSD
school locations for staff relocation. This provided the quickest opportunity to get back to business
with minimal disruption.

Cole, Tilden and 2111 International Blvd. sites are used to temporarily house the OUSD staff,
but these focations require working environment enhancements to effectively accommodate the
relocated staff.

Working Environment Enhancements at Temporary Locations

The initial emergency move is complete. The next steps for OUSD Facilities are to work with
the Risk Management Department to enhance working environments at each temporary location.
Current opportunities for improvements at each location, include, but are not limited to:

« Procuring cubicles, furniture, and equipment

+  Painting, repairing, and reconfiguring the existing structure, as required,
to enhance the quality of the working environments

. Assessment of existing building to identify best short-term future goals
Since these buildings are a temporary staffing solution, the district is avoiding major facility

investments. The building code improvements will be identified and solutions will be given to the
district to incorporate.

Along-term study will later be performed by OUSD Facilities to develop the *Administration Building
Redevelopment Strategy.” This project includes engaging the City of Oakland and identifying
potential partnerships for transactions, (e.g., lease/lease-back), providing a long-term strategy to
achieve a new administrative building.

To complete the enhancements of the working environments at each of the temporary locations,

o Hum an Resglrees (Siate-ederal) > Fingl Work Plan Prevaration

Police Departme















